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2.0 EXISTING SITE 

2.1 Site Location 

The application site is centred on NGR 370080, 433340N and is located approximately 

midway between the villages of Wilpshire and Langho, on the land to the south-east 

of Whalley Road [A666]. 

A location plan is contained in Appendix A to this report. 

2.2 Site Description & Topography 

The majority of the site comprises established woodland with a smaller area of stoned- 

up hardstanding at the southern end of the red-edged land. 

A recent aerial image is contained in Appendix B to this report. 

The access/egress for the land is along an existing access road to Carr Hall from 

Whalley Road. 

The red-edged application boundary occupies a total area of approximately 2.94 Ha 

including the access road. 

An open watercourse runs along the western boundary of the wooded area. The site is 

generally fenced from the surrounding area which comprises permanent open pasture 

land. 

The woodland slopes steeply from east to west with general ground levels varying 

between approximately 154m AOD in the south-eastern corner to approximately 131m



AOD in the north-western corner of the wooded section of the site. A number of 

distinct dry ditches or gullies are located across the site following the slope of the 

land and terminating at the watercourse on the western site boundary. One of these, 

located in the northern third of the woodland, is indicated as a watercourse on 

Ordnance Survey mapping. 

The existing hardstanding area to the south of the woodland is made up of a number 

of terraced plateaux again falling generally from east to west. 

There are currently no buildings within the red-edged application boundary. 

A Topographical Survey of the site is contained in Appendix C to this report. 

2.3 Area and Existing Site Drainage 

The site lies at the western extent of the River Calder [Main River] catchment within 

the Ribble Management Catchment of the North West River Basin District. 

Carr Hall is close to the southern end of the sub-catchment of Bushburn Brook with a 

catchment area of approximately 7.72km  which flows into the River Calder 

approximately 3.5km north-east of the site, 1.8km west of Whalley village. 

The existing watercourse which runs past Carr Hall and along the western site 

boundary is an unnamed tributary of Bushburn Brook. 

One of the existing dry ditches crossing the site within the woodland area, is indicated 

as a watercourse on Ordnance Survey mapping.





3.0 EXISTING FLOOD RISK 

3.1 Risk of Flooding from Rivers & Sea [Fluvial & Tidal] 

Flood Zone definitions refer to the probability of river and sea flooding, ignoring the 

presence of any defences and are defined as follows: 

Flood Zone 1 - Land having a less than 1 in 1000 annual probability of flooding from 

fluvial or tidal sources in any year [<0.1%]; 

Flood Zone 2 - Land having between a 1 in 100 and 1 in 1000 annual probability of 

flooding from fluvial sources in any year [1% - 0.1% AEP]; or land having between a 1 

in 200 and 1 in 1000 annual probability of flooding from tidal sources in any year 

[0.5% - 0.1% AEP]; 

Flood Zone 3 - Land having a 1 in 100 or greater annual probability of flooding from 

fluvial or tidal sources in any year [>1% AEP]; or land having a 1 in 200 or greater 

annual probability of flooding from tidal sources in any year [>0.5% AEP]. 

The red-edged application site is located entirely in Flood Zone 1. 

Additional Environment Agency Long Term Flood Risk mapping [Flood Risk from Rivers 

or the Sea] defines flood risk to an area as follows: 

High Risk 

Medium Risk 

Low Risk 

Very Low Risk 

Chance of flooding of greater than 3.3% each year; 

Chance of flooding of between 1% and 3.3% each year; 

Chance of flooding of between 0.1% and 1.0 each year; 

Chance of flooding of less than 0.1% each year.



These definitions take into account the effect of any flood defences in the area. These 

defences reduce but do not completely stop the chance of flooding as they can be 

overtopped, or fail. 

This mapping shows the site to be in an area of Very Low Risk. 

Copies of the Flood Map for Planning and Environment Agency Long-Term Flood Risk 

mapping are contained in Appendix E to this report. 

3.2 Risk of Flooding from Surface Water [Pluvial] 

Environment Agency Long-term Flood Risk mapping indicates that the site itself is not 

at risk of flooding from surface water. 

However, a line of high risk of surface water flooding is shown around the southern 

and western site boundaries but this represents and is restricted to the location of the 

adjacent watercourse within a distinct channel, and as such is not considered to 

present a risk to the development site. 

Copies of the Long-term Flood Risk maps are contained in Appendix E to this report. 

3.3 Risk of Flooding from Sewers 

There are no public combined, foul or surface sewers crossing, or with close proximity 

to the site, and no reports of sewer flooding affecting the surrounding area are 

reported by United Utilities, and consequently, risks from this source are considered 

negligible.





4.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The planning application relates to the provision of and off-road driving track through 

the existing woodland area for the sole use of electric-powered quad bikes. In 

addition, it is proposed to form a small car parking area with permeable gravel 

surfacing, a training and maintenance yard and erect a two-storey building housing a 

reception, toilets, changing rooms and storage, along with peripheral green-space 

landscaping. 

The driving tracks will be formed through the existing trees within the woodland on 

natural ground, and no new impermeable surfacing will be laid to create these tracks. 

Access into the site will be maintained unchanged along the existing private road 

serving Carr Hall off Whalley Road. 

A copy of the proposed site layout is contained in Appendix F to this report. 

4.1 Vulnerability 

Flood Risk and Coastal Change guidance, Table 2 identifies the main elements of the 

proposed development as being Water Compatible, although the car parking area and 

any storage within the proposed building can be described as a Less Vulnerable 

development. 

From Table 3: Flood risk vulnerability and flood zone compatibility, both those land 

use classifications are considered as appropriate in Flood Zone 1.



5.0 FUTURE FLOOD RISK 

5.1 Climate Change 

The NPPF sets out how the planning system should help minimise vulnerability and 

provide resilience to the impacts of climate change. This includes demonstrating how 

flood risk will be managed now and over the development  lifetime, taking climate 

change into account. 

The assessment of future flood risk to the site takes into account climate change 

guidance given in   Risk Assessments: Climate Change Allowances  published by 

The Environment Agency in February 2016 and updated in May 2022. 

The selection of climate change allowance should reflect the lifespan of the proposed 

development. This amenity leisure development could be considered to have a 

lifetime of 20-25 years and thus, the 2050  Epoch figures apply on both river flow and 

rainfall intensity climate change allowances. 

As a   compatible  or   vulnerable  development in Flood Zone 1 situated in 

the Ribble Management Catchment of the North West River Basin District, the Central 

Peak River Flow Climate Change Allowance of 23% should be considered. 

Furthermore, when calculating future surface water run-off from the site, the Central 

Climate Change Allowance figure for both the 3.3% & 1.0% AEP events of 25% on rainfall 

intensities should be considered.



5.2 Drainage Strategy 

In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework surface water drainage 

from the site should be considered in the most sustainable way in accordance with 

the following hierarchical approach: 

  

  

  

  

Into the ground (infiltration); 

To a surface water body; 

To a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system; 

To a combined sewer. 

Peak surface water run-off from new hard standing areas not being drained by 

infiltration into the ground will be collected by rainwater harvesting for re-use on the 

site, and any excess flows will be restricted by attenuation to Greenfield run-off rates, 

or to no more than existing discharge rates reduced by a 30% betterment figure and 

taking into account the appropriate climate change allowances set out in Section 5.1 

above, and drain into the adjacent watercourse.



6.0 MITIGATION MEASURES 

As the site is located in Flood Zone 1 and is considered at negligible risk of flooding 

from other sources, no specific flood mitigation measures, such as emergency refuges 

& escape plans, flood resilience or flood resistance, are required to reduce flood risk 

to the site. 

However, as a practical measure, the new building will be set at least 150mm above 

the adjacent proposed ground level which should in turn be laid to falls away from the 

building. 

Any new hard standing and roof areas will be drained either by infiltration into the 

ground or attenuated to greenfield run-off rates into the adjacent watercourse and 

thus, will not increase flood risk to others.



7.0 CONCLUSION 

Environment Agency  Flood Map for Planning indicates that the site is located within 

Flood Zone 1 and is considered as   given its Vulnerability Classifications. 

The site is considered to be at negligible risk from flooding from all other sources. 

It is proposed to drain surface water from the development in accordance with the 

preferred hierarchy of options, taking into to account the effects of climate change 

as required. 

Based on the above, the proposal will not increase flood risk elsewhere.
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APPENDIX E   Flood Map for Planning & Environment Agency Long-Term Risk Maps



Flood map for planning 
Your reference Location (easting/northing) Created 
CFC22033 370030/433340 24 Jul 2022 12:12 

Your selected location is in flood zone 1, an area with a low 
probability of flooding. 

You will need to do a flood risk assessment if your site is any of the following: 
  bigger that 1 hectare (ha) 

  

  

  

Iin an area with critical drainage problems as notified by the Environment Agency re ro ro me Ag 

identified as being at increased flood risk in future by the local authority  strategic 
flood risk assessment 
at risk from other sources of flooding (such as surface water or reservoirs) and its 
development would increase the vulnerability of its use (such as constructing an 
office on an undeveloped site or converting a shop to a dwelling) 

Notes 

The flood map for planning shows river and sea flooding data only. It doesn  include other sources 
of flooding. It is for use in development planning and flood risk assessments. 

This information relates to the selected location and is not specific to any property within it. The 
map is updated regularly and is correct at the time of printing. 

Flood risk data is covered by the Open Government Licence which sets out the terms and 
conditions for using government data. https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government- 
licence/version/3/ 

Use of the address and mapping data is subject to Ordnance Survey public viewing terms under 
Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100024198. https://flood-map-for- 
planning.service.gov.uk/os-terms 
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Flood map for planning 
Your reference 
CFC22033 
Location (easting/northing) 

Scale 

Created 

370030/433340 
1:10000 
24 Jul 2022 12:12 

Selected area 
Flood zone 3 
Flood zone 3: areas 
benefitting from flood 
defences 
Flood zone 2 
Flood zone 1 
Flood defence 
Main river 
Water storage area 

0 100 
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